

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JEFFREY LEONARD, IN HIS CAPACITY AS)
TRUSTEE OF THE POPLAWSKI 2008) Civil Action No. 18-cv-04994-AKH
INSURANCE TRUST; PHYLLIS POPLAWSKI;)
PBR PARTNERS, BRIGHTON TRUSTEES,)
LLC, on behalf of and as trustee for COOK)
STREET MASTER TRUST III; BANK OF)
UTAH, solely as security intermediary for COOK)
STREET MASTER TRUST III; PEAK TRUST)
COMPANY, AK, on behalf of and as trustee for)
SUSAN L. CICIORA TRUST and STEWART)
WEST INDIES TRUST; and ADVANCE TRUST)
& LIFE ESCROW SERVICES, LTA, as securities)
intermediary for LIFE PARTNERS POSITION)
HOLDER TRUST, on behalf of themselves and all)
others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
vs.)
)
JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE)
COMPANY OF NEW YORK and JOHN)
HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY)
(U.S.A.),)
)
Defendants.)
)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND
INCENTIVE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND6

 I. Class Counsel Investigated the May 2018 COI Increase and Promptly
 Filed the Complaint.....6

 II. Class Counsel Engaged In 3.5 Years of Hard-Fought Discovery,
 Amending the Complaint Twice and Further Developing Its Liability
 and Damages Theories.....7

 III. Class Counsel Negotiated the “Outstanding” Settlement10

ARGUMENT12

 I. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable12

 A. Class Counsel Is Entitled to Fees From the Common Fund12

 B. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under the Percentage
 Method13

 C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under Lodestar
 “Crosscheck”19

 D. The *Goldberger* Factors Support Class Counsel’s Fee Request.....22

 II. Class Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable And Were Necessarily
 Incurred To Achieve The Settlement And Should Be Reimbursed31

 III. Incentive Awards For the Named Plaintiffs Are Appropriate32

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>37 Besen Parkway, LLC v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co.</i> , 15-cv-9924 (PGG), (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-7126 (JMF), 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	33
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 09-CV-118 VM, 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012).....	32
<i>Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-73 (JCH), 2012 WL 3060470 (D. Conn. July 26, 2012)	15
<i>Bd. of Tr. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09 CIV. 686 SAS, 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)	33
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2207 (JGK),2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010)	33
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	12
<i>Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00738-RNC, 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014)	15
<i>City of Providence vs Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494.....	27
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-03758 (VM), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2011).....	22
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172, 185 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	30

Feller v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 6605886 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2019).....29

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) *passim*

Gierlinger v. Gleason,
160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....20

Goldberger v. Integrated Res.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Gonzales v. Agway Energy Servs., LLC,
No. 5:18-cv-235(MAD/ATB), 2018 WL 5118509 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2018).....11

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co., Ltd.,
509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)13

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....30, 32

In re Abbott Labs. Sec. Litig.,
1995 WL 792083 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 1995).....28

In re Apollo Group Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz., Apr. 20, 2012)17

In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 3525415 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2017)20

In re Bisys Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 3840 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)28

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....21

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
No. 13-md-2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)21

In re CRT Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 183285 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2016).....17

In re Deutsche Tele-kom AG Sec. Litig.,
No. 00-cv-9475 (NRB), 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005)21

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
No. 13-MD-2437, 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018).....17, 28

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2018 WL 6168013 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018).....13

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)19

In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.,
142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)26

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....17

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11 MD 2262 (NRB), 2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018).....31

In re Lloyd’s Am. Tr. Fund Litig.,
No. 96 Civ. 1262 (RWS), 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....14, 18

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)26

In re Mun. Derivatives Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 11543257 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2016)16

In re Nigeria Charter Flights Litig.,
No. 04-CV-304, 2012 WL 1886352 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012)15

In re Nigeria Charter Flights Litig.,
No. 04-CV-304, 2011 WL 7945548 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011).....15

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)13, 19

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-cv-09866 (LTS), Dkt. No. 727 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016).....17

In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 98 CIV. 835 (AKH), 2007 WL 959299 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007)..... *passim*

In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.,
No. 14-md-2503 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018)17

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F.Supp.2d 393 (S.D.N.Y.1999).....17

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....20, 22, 25

In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig.,
2014 WL 12762264 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014).....17

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....20

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) *aff'd* 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)19

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....33

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....27

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....30

Johnson v. City of New York,
No. 08 CV 3673 KAM LB, 2010 WL 5818290 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2010)18

Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan.,
999 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013)33

Klein ex rel. SICOR, Inc. v. Salvi,
No. 02 Civ. 1862 (AKH), 2004 WL 596109 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004)18

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....20

Loc. 1180, Commc’ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. City of New York,
392 F. Supp. 3d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....28

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....1, 28

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....15

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)16

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Circ. 2010).....18

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....20

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
 No. 06-cv-4270 (PAC), 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)16

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611, 621-22 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)18, 29

Mustafin v. Greensky, Inc.,
 No. 18 Civ. 11071 (AKH) (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19–22, 2021)17, 20

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
 No. 1:08-cv-10783-LAP, 2016 WL 3369534 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016)21

Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 318 F.R.D. 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)31

Seijas v. Republic of Argentina,
 No. 04-cv-400 (TPG), 2017 WL 1511352 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017)30

Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York,
 No. 94-CV-0403(JG), 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002)16

State of W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff’d*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971)27

Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC,
 No. 12-cv-4216 (RLE), 2014 WL 3778173 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014).....27

Sykes v. Harris,
 No. 09-cv-8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....16

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
 519 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013).....19

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.,
 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000).....32

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
 No. 04-CV-09194, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....15, 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....13, 22

Other Authorities

11 NYCRR 48.....4

Wright & Miller, 7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1803 (3d ed.).....13

American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.13 (2010).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	29
Fed. R. Evid. 502(d).....	8
Individual Rules of the Honorable Alvin K. Hellerstein, Southern District of New York, Rule 2.E	8, 23
